

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
**Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No.1764 of 2023**

-----  
Butan Munda @ Butanwa Munda. ... .. **Appellant**  
Versus  
State of Jharkhand. ... .. **Respondent**  
-----

**CORAM : SRI ANANDA SEN, J.**  
**: SRI GAUTAM KUMAR CHOUDHARY, J.**  
-----

**06/ 18.07.2024**

No one appears on behalf of the appellant.

Earlier this case was listed for removing the defect but in spite of the order passed by this Court, defects have not been removed till date.

Since the appellant is in custody, we are giving two weeks' further time to the appellant to remove the defects.

If the defects are not removed within two weeks, this Court will be constrained to appoint an *Amicus Curiae* in this case.

**(ANANDA SEN, J.)**

**(GAUTAM KUMAR CHOUDHARY, J.)**